requirements are the principal and interest be deposited with the Fiscal Agent by April 30, 2022.

Note 19 -  Restatement of Prior Year Net Position and Fund Balance

As of July 1, 2020, the Pacific Grove Unified School District adopted GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities
(GASB 84). As a result of the implementation of GASB 84, the District has reclassified its associated student body
activity previously reported as fiduciary funds to a governmental fund – Student Activity Fund and is now
reporting a custodial fund. The following table describes the effects of the implementation on beginning fund
balance/net position.

Non-Major Total
Governmental Governmental

Funds Funds

Beginning Fund Balance previously reported at June 30, 2020 2,286,360$   13,191,303$
Reclassification of student activity funds from agency funds

to a special revenue fund 636,220 636,220

Fund Balance - Beginning as Restated July 1, 2020 2,922,580$   13,827,523$

Custodial Funds
Beginning Net Position previously reported at June 30, 2020 -$
Inclusion of beginning net position from the adoption

of GASB Statement No. 84 to report cafeteria plan for employees 43,244

Net Position - Beginning as Restated July 1, 2020 43,244$

Governmental Activities Financial Statements
Beginning Net Position Governmental Activities previously

reported at June 30, 2020 (20,564,905)$
Reclassification of student activity funds from agency

funds to a special revenue fund 636,220

Net Position - Beginning as Restated July 1, 2020 (19,928,685)$

Pacific Grove USD Regular Meeting of April 7, 2022 200

ACTION/DISCUSSION

eidebailly.com

Required Supplementary Information
June 30, 2021

Pacific Grove Unified School District

Pacific Grove USD Regular Meeting of April 7, 2022 201

ACTION/DISCUSSION

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information  65

Pacific Grove Unified School District
Budgetary Comparison Schedule – General Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2021

Variances -
Positive

(Negative)
Budgeted Amounts Final

Original Final Actual to Actual

Revenues
Local Control Funding Formula 31,773,436$   31,769,440$   32,234,685$   465,245$
Federal sources 659,185   2,163,610   1,932,812   (230,798)
Other State sources 2,534,318   3,674,177   3,081,226   (592,951)
Other local sources 1,380,728   1,712,967   1,799,125   86,158

Total revenues 1 36,347,667   39,320,194   39,047,848   (272,346)

Expenditures
Current

Certificated salaries 17,118,269   17,753,195   18,000,573   (247,378)
Classified salaries 6,523,951   6,552,676   6,989,510   (436,834)
Employee benefits 8,534,317   7,826,845   8,174,037   (347,192)
Books and supplies 971,288   3,512,263   1,357,427   2,154,836
Services and operating expenditures 2,267,105   2,853,643   2,390,198   463,445
Other outgo 54,268   54,269   27,813   26,456

Capital outlay -   35,908   53,065   (17,157)

Total expenditures 1 35,469,198   38,588,799   36,992,623   1,596,176

Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures 878,469   731,395   2,055,225   1,323,830

Other Financing Uses
Transfers out (73,822)   (822,379)   (627,721)   194,658

Net Change in Fund Balances 804,647   (90,984)   1,427,504   1,518,488

Fund Balance - Beginning 5,419,004   5,419,004   5,419,004   -

Fund Balance - Ending 6,223,651$   5,328,020$   6,846,508$   1,518,488$

1  Due to the consolidation of Fund 20, Special Reserve Fund for Postemployment Benefits for reporting
purposes into the General Fund, additional revenues and expenditures pertaining to these other funds are
included in the Actual (GAAP Basis) revenues and expenditures, however are not included in the original and
final General Fund budgets.

Pacific Grove USD Regular Meeting of April 7, 2022 202

ACTION/DISCUSSION

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information   66

Pacific Grove Unified School District
Schedule of Changes in the District’s Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios